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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1869

  ANSWERED ON 11/03/2025


RECONSTRUCTION AND REPAIR OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY


1869. SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV:

 SMT. BHARTI PARDHI:

 SHRI NARAYAN TATU RANE:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) in the country during the last five financial years, State-wise;

(b) the details of budget provision made for reconstruction and repair of roads under the above scheme in Parbhani Parliamentary Constituency of Maharashtra during the said financial years;

(c) the number of roads upgraded under the PMGSY-III in the said constituency during the said period;

(d) the funds allocated and released by the Government for the said purpose in the said constituency, State-wise including

Madhya Pradesh;

(e) the number of roads likely to be completed in the said constituency by 2025-26, State-wise and the target set in this regard; and

(f) the number of roads constructed in Maharashtra till the year

2024?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): The details of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) in the country during the last five financial years, State-wise, are at Annexure-I.
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(b): ‘Rural road’ is a State subject. As per the programme guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY), reconstruction and maintenance of roads constructed under the programme is the responsibility of the State Governments. As PMGSY is a one-time assistance programme for construction of rural roads, there is no provision under it for re-construction and repair of roads.

As reported by the State, an amount of Rs.124.38 crores was made available & expenditure made for reconstruction and repair of roads in Parbhani Parliamentary Constituency during the last five financial years.

(c): Parliamentary Constituency - wise details regarding implementation of PMGSY are not maintained in the Ministry.

Parbhani Parliamentary Constituency comprises Parbhani and Jalna districts. A total of 14 roads of 102.57 km length have been upgraded under PMGSY-III in these districts during the said period.

(d): The funds for implementation of PMGSY are released to the States/ UTs on the basis of the proposals received from them, and depend, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity and unspent funds with State. Further release of funds to the Programme Implementation Units (PIUs) at the district level is done by the respective State Governments depending upon the absorption capacity of the PIUs. The details of funds allocated and released to the States during last five years and current year, State-

wise, including Madhya Pradesh is given at Annexure-II.

A total of Rs. 160.26 crore, including State share, has been spent under PMGSY III in Parbhani and Jalna districts.

(e): The timeline for completion of projects sanctioned under PMGSY is March 2025. The details of balance works, State-wise, is given at Annexure-III.


(f): A total of 6,390 roads of 30,323 km road length have been constructed under PMGSY in the State of Maharashtra till

December, 2024.


*****
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (a) of LokSabhaUnstarred

Question No. 1869 for answer on 11.03.2025

Sr.No. State Name

Roads constructed under PMGSY in the country during the last five financial years

No of road work Length (in km)

1
Andaman And

Nicobar
73 119.19

2 Andhra Pradesh 602 3,533.14

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
426 5,604.55

4 Assam 3,332 9,726.94

5 Bihar 2,514 9,047.84

6 Chhattisgarh 1,741 10,545.88

7 Goa 0 0.00

8 Gujarat 258 2,653.27

9 Haryana 244 2,366.07

10
Himachal

Pradesh
1,098 6,069.53

11
Jammu And

Kashmir
1,510 9,040.40

12 Jharkhand 2,115 6,894.98

13 Karnataka 709 5,218.50

14 Kerala 164 663.24

15 Ladakh 51 526.00

16 Madhya Pradesh 1,886 13,915.27

17 Maharashtra 399 3,213.98

18 Manipur 379 3,726.09

19 Meghalaya 575 2,708.46

20 Mizoram 122 1,278.51

21 Nagaland 45 623.55

22 Odisha 4,315 15,209.99

23 Puducherry 30 62.36

24 Punjab 157 1,727.82

25 Rajasthan 896 7,427.94

26 Sikkim 179 742.59

27 Tamil Nadu 1,977 5,833.09

28 Telangana 331 2,141.02

29 Tripura 136 600.07

30 Uttar Pradesh 2,020 16,272.18

31 Uttarakhand 1,195 8,961.14

32 West Bengal 1,834 5,361.24

 Total 31,313 161,814.83
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Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (d) ofLokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 1869

for answer on 11.03.2025


S.No


Name of

State

Funds released to the States, State-wise including Madhya

Pradesh during the last five years and current year (Rs in

Crore)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22  2022-23  2023-24 2024-25 as

on 6.03.2025

Release Release Release Release Release Release

1

Andaman &

Nicobar
0.00 0.00 9.22 12.22 12.22 0.00

2

Andhra

Pradesh 476.27 53.20
50.00 644.13 140.64 171.07

3

Arunachal

Pradesh 1,123.00 952.31
1,090.60 1,018.74 339.90 350.00

4 Assam  2,401.88 2,516.62 1,591.50 664.91 391.29 22.78

5 Bihar   286.70 49.13 375.00 1,443.23 963.37 899.66

6 Chattisgarh 1,614.60 924.48 394.41 995.87 401.77 100.29

7 Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 0.00 79.08 195.50 266.63 298.41 147.34

9 Haryana 16.03 0.00 353.23 168.25 74.01 0.38

10

Himachal

Pradesh   1,284.89 745.24 517.45 624.76
617.56 325.50

11

Jammu &

Kashmir   695.50 1,727.30 1,328.34 717.00
1,304.17 685.50

12 Jharkhand 214.41 293.50 0.00 332.63 752.80 498.62

13 Karnataka  534.24 49.29 704.25 720.47 72.25 50.00

14 Kerala 48.64 89.97 0.00 106.76 54.25 122.27

15

Madhya

Pradesh 1,308.97 1,099.54 1,392.25 1,557.47
599.42 361.29

16 Maharashtra  150.00 0.00 0.00 743.00 1110.80 463.93

17 Manipur 263.85 420.66 742.00 744.98 161.29 2.81

18 Meghalaya 357.00 355.29 483.92 405.89 122.59 122.19

19 Mizoram 576.06 1.59 74.34 584.20 141.37 87.50

20 Nagaland  88.89 72.89 145.31 183.15 161.29 2.25

21 Odisha 798.11 774.29 404.12 1,235.88 1262.55 479.89

22 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 11.66 24.72 0.27 0.00

23 Punjab 0.00 0.00 68.59 231.06 265.10 319.87

24 Rajasthan 184.74 237.15 917.51 199.90 404.79 361.94

25 Sikkim 4.39 195.50 107.28 263.33 94.37 70.00

26 Tamil Nadu 308.46 265.38 440.00 613.70 411.36 199.66

27 Tripura 10.64 69.57 73.88 267.59 185.03 26.13

28 Telangana 267.38 0.00 86.38 321.43 296.9625 14.66

29

Uttar

Pradesh  78.07 123.90
1,418.55 2068.57 2679.63 1,468.66

30 Uttarakhand 554.90 1,536.27 787.00 1297.16 551.05 521.75

31 West Bengal  348.25 969.31 49.94 381.03 99.275 115.00

32 Ladakh 0.00 50.00 140.79 109.97 37.50 73.31

Total 13,995.87 13,651.46 13,952.99 18,948.61 14,007.29 8,064.23
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 Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to parts (e) ofLokSabhaUnstarred

Question No. 1869 for answer on 11.03.2025


Sr.No. State Name Balance works under PMGSY as on 5/3/2025

No of road

works

Road length (in

km) No of bridges

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

56 248 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 371 1,891 91

3 Arunachal Pradesh 334 2,885 93

4 Assam 171 775 59

5 Bihar 404 1,900 523

6 Chhattisgarh 1,048 4,184 111

7 Goa 10 63 2

8 Gujarat 26 153 175

9 Haryana 4 6 0

10 Himachal Pradesh 330 2,953 26

11 Jammu & Kashmir 189 868 86

12 Jharkhand 424 2,464 191

13 Karnataka 91 187 9

14 Kerala 233 978 11

15 Ladakh 61 452 0

16 Madhya Pradesh 575 1,717 336

17 Maharashtra 623 2,863 240

18 Manipur 200 1,266 55

19 Meghalaya 161 1,098 57

20 Mizoram 37 468 0

21 Nagaland 58 623 0

22 Odisha 389 1,245 80

23 Puducherry 1 2 0

24 Punjab 152 1,288 20

25 Rajasthan 88 294 20

26 Sikkim 105 405 49

27 Tamil Nadu 656 2,519 60

28 Telangana 363 1,548 180

29 Tripura 166 955 14

30 Uttar Pradesh 256 1,222 1

31 Uttarakhand 272 1,860 56

32 West Bengal 475 3,548 7

Total 8,329 42,929 2,552

*****

